
    

2022–23 Educator Effectiveness Funds (EEF) Report

Submission Record

Submission ID: 3944
Submission Date: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 1:25 PM PT

LEA: IvyTech Charter (CDS Code: 56739400121426)

EEF Overview and Contact Info

Total EEF Allocation

$ 23,989.00

Previously Reported (2021–22) Expenditures:

$ 0.00

Remaining EEF Funds:

$ 23,989.00

Program Administrator

Please note the Program Administrator’s email address will be used to notify the local educational agency (LEA) that your report has been
received by the California Department of Education (CDE) after you submit.

First Name Geoffrey

Last Name Frankl

Title Director of Operations

Office IvyTech Charter School

Telephone Number
Extension (Optional)

805-222-5188
3

Email * mrfrankl@ivytechcs.org

* Please Note: This Program Administrator’s email address will be used to notify the LEA that your report has been received by the CDE after
you submit.

Fiscal Agent (Optional)

Please provide the name of the person who will serve as the Fiscal Agent of the EEF if this person is different from the Program Administrator.
This person will be included on communications regarding budget and accounting for the EEF.

First Name Cindy

Last Name Frantz

Title Director of Client Management

Telephone Number
Extension (Optional)

213-292-6620
421

Email Cindy.Frantz@edtec.com

EEF Plan Adopted by Local Board or Governing Body

Date of Original* Plan Adoption (Month/Day/Year):
12/08/2021

https://www.cde.ca.gov/


Please note that plans that were not originally presented and approved by the governing board in a subsequent meeting, by
March 31, 2023 will result in the return of Educator Effectiveness Funds.

* Be sure to enter your original EEF Adoption Date. If you had to re-adopt your EEF plan due to plan changes, DO NOT enter that date.

Provide a link to a posted EEF plan or minutes approving plan (Optional):
https://www.ivytechcharterschool.org/_files/ugd/6ababd_87bb2fe42ff84df283fe148e373052b9.pdf

EEF Services and Purchases Overview

Books and Material Purchases

Identify purchases made with EEF that supported professional learning offerings. Only identify purchases in this category:

Purchase Type Expenditure Amount

Books

Please provide information about the materials purchased and the vendors they were purchased from:

No response

$ 0.00

Training Materials

Please provide information about the materials purchased and the vendors they were purchased from:

Professional development training and materials from GoGuardian, VCOE, CSDC, CUE, CCSA, School
Pathways

$ 1,338.29

Other

Please provide information about the materials purchased and the vendors they were purchased from:

Professional developments: CSDC, CUE, VCOE Induction, School Pathways

$ 5,728.20

Current Year Purchases Total $ 7,066.49

Previously Submitted Purchases Total $ 0.00

Overall Purchases Total (All Reported Years) $ 7,066.49

EEF Additional Expenditures

Please provide information about additional expenditures that were supported with the EEF:

Expenditure Type Expenditure Amount

Staffing Salaries and Benefits

Please provide information about existing staff salaries that were supported with EEF as well as their titles
and basic duties:

No response

$ 0.00

Travel and Per Diem

Please provide expenditure amounts about existing staff travel expenditures that were supported by the EEF
and adhere to the allowable uses.

$ 185.99

Stipends

Please provide expenditure amounts about existing staff stipends that were supported by the EEF and adhere
to the allowable uses for training that occurs outside of the attendee’s normal working/paid hours.

(Please note: Do not use this category to report mentor stipends related to Teacher Retention Strategies, as
you will report it later.)

$ 0.00

Substitutes

Please provide expenditure amounts for substitute costs that were supported by the EEF and allowed staff to
attend trainings during the regular work day and adhere to the allowable uses of EEF.

$ 0.00



Indirect Costs

Please provide the total amount for indirect costs for both Fiscal Years 2021–22 and 2022–23 using EEF.

Note: If this value is not applicable, please enter "0".

$ 1,092.59

Current Year Additional Total $ 1,278.58

Previously Submitted Additional Total $ 0.00

Overall Additional Total (All Reported Years) $ 1,278.58

Major Activities Supported by EEF

What were your major activities that were supported by the EEF:

Coaching/mentoring beginning teacher and administrator staff. Professional developments to aid accelerated learning and social-emotional
development.

EEF Expenditure Category Selection

Please indicate which, if any, of the following categories had EEF expenditures for the current reporting year:

Fund Category Were EEF Funds Expended?

Coaching and Mentoring ☑ Yes ☐ No

Standards-Aligned Instruction ☐ Yes ☑ No

Pupil Reengagement ☑ Yes ☐ No

Pupil Wellbeing ☑ Yes ☐ No

Positive School Climate ☑ Yes ☐ No

Inclusive Practices ☑ Yes ☐ No

English Learner Programs ☐ Yes ☑ No

Professional Learning Networks ☑ Yes ☐ No

Ethnic Studies ☐ Yes ☑ No

Early Childhood Development ☐ Yes ☑ No

Teacher Retention Strategies ☐ Yes ☑ No

Coaching and Mentoring

Please provide information on the total number of staff served by staff type:

Staff Type Number of Staff Served

Teachers 3

Administrators 2

Paraprofessionals 1

Other Classified Staff 1

Total Number Served 7

Please provide details regarding EEF expenditures related to Coaching and Mentoring (Optional):

No response



Please provide expenditure amounts for each category of allowable uses listed below:

Expenditure Category Expenditure Amount

Beginning Teacher Induction $ 4,012.50

Beginning Administrator Induction $ 4,012.50

Coaches and Mentors $ 0.00

Teacher Retention $ 0.00

Efforts To Diversify The Teacher Workforce

Please describe your efforts to diversify the
teacher workforce through coaching and mentoring:
No response

$ 0.00

Other Expenditures (Optional) $ No response

Current Year Expenditures Total $ 8,025.00

Previously Submitted Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Overall Expenditures Total (All Reported Years) $ 8,025.00

Were services provided by a vendor?

☑ Yes ☐ No

If "Yes," please include information about vendors and providers, and the services they offered:

Ventura County Office of Education

Pupil Reengagement and Accelerated Learning

Please provide information on the total number of staff served by staff type:

Staff Type Number of Staff Served

Teachers 3

Administrators 2

Paraprofessionals 2

Other Classified Staff 0

Total Number Served 7

Please provide details regarding EEF expenditures related to Pupil Reengagement and Accelerated Learning (Optional):

No response

Please provide expenditure amounts for each category of allowable uses listed below:

Expenditure Category Expenditure Amount

Pupil reengagement $ 1,000.00

Accelerated learning $ 0.00

Other Expenditures (Optional) $ 0.00

Current Year Expenditures Total $ 1,000.00

Previously Submitted Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Overall Expenditures Total (All Reported Years) $ 1,000.00



Were services provided by a vendor?

☑ Yes ☐ No

If "Yes," please include information about vendors and providers, and the services they offered:

GoGuardian

Strategies to Improve Pupil Wellbeing

Please provide information on the total number of staff served by staff type:

Staff Type Number of Staff Served

Teachers 0

Administrators 0

Paraprofessionals 0

Other Classified Staff 0

Total Number Served 0

Please provide details regarding EEF expenditures related to Strategies to Improved Pupil Wellbeing (Optional):

No response

Please provide expenditure amounts for each category of allowable uses listed below:

Expenditure Category Expenditure Amount

Social-emotional learning $ 0.00

Trauma-informed practices $ 0.00

Suicide prevention $ 0.00

Access to mental health services $ 0.00

Efforts To Diversify The Teacher Workforce

Please describe your efforts to diversify the teacher
workforce through strategies to improve pupil wellbeing:
No response

$ 0.00

Other Expenditures (Optional) $ No response

Current Year Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Previously Submitted Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Overall Expenditures Total (All Reported Years) $ 0.00

Were services provided by a vendor?

☐ Yes ☑ No

If "Yes," please include information about vendors and providers, and the services they offered:

No response

Practices to Promote Positive School Climate

Please provide information on the total number of staff served by staff type:



Staff Type Number of Staff Served

Teachers 0

Administrators 0

Paraprofessionals 0

Other Classified Staff 0

Total Number Served 0

Please provide details regarding EEF expenditures related to Practices to Promote Positive School Climate (Optional):

No response

Please provide expenditure amounts for each category of allowable uses listed below:

Expenditure Category Expenditure Amount

Restorative justice $ 0.00

Implicit bias training $ 0.00

Positive behavioral support training $ 0.00

Valuing diverse culture and ethnic backgrounds $ 0.00

Preventing discrimination, harassment, bullying, and intimidation $ 0.00

Efforts To Diversify The Teacher Workforce

Please describe your efforts to diversify the teacher
workforce through practices to promote positive school climate:
No response

$ 0.00

Other Expenditures (Optional) $ 0.00

Current Year Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Previously Submitted Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Overall Expenditures Total (All Reported Years) $ 0.00

Were services provided by a vendor?

☐ Yes ☑ No

If "Yes," please include information about vendors and providers, and the services they offered:

No response

Inclusive Practices Strategies

Please provide information on the total number of staff served by staff type:

Staff Type Number of Staff Served

Teachers 0

Administrators 0

Paraprofessionals 0

Other Classified Staff 0

Total Number Served 0

Please provide details regarding EEF expenditures related to Inclusive Practices Strategies (Optional):

No response



Please provide expenditure amounts for each category of allowable uses listed below:

Expenditure Category Expenditure Amount

Universal Design for Learning $ 0.00

Best practices for early identification $ 0.00

Development of individualized education programs for individuals with exceptional needs $ 0.00

Other Expenditures (Optional) $ 0.00

Current Year Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Previously Submitted Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Overall Expenditures Total (All Reported Years) $ 0.00

Were services provided by a vendor?

☐ Yes ☑ No

If "Yes," please include information about vendors and providers, and the services they offered:

No response

New Professional Learning Networks

Please provide information on the total number of staff served by staff type:

Staff Type Number of Staff Served

Teachers 0

Administrators 0

Paraprofessionals 0

Other Classified Staff 0

Total Number Served 0

Please provide details regarding EEF expenditures related to New Professional Learning Networks (Optional):

No response

Please provide expenditure amounts for each category of allowable uses listed below:

Expenditure Category Expenditure
Amount

New professional learning networks for educators not already engaged in an education-related professional learning
network

$ 0.00

Efforts To Diversify The Teacher Workforce

Please describe your efforts to diversify the teacher
workforce through new professional learning networks:
No response

$ 0.00

Other Expenditures (Optional) $ 0.00

Current Year Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Previously Submitted Expenditures Total $ 0.00

Overall Expenditures Total (All Reported Years) $ 0.00



Were services provided by a vendor?

☐ Yes ☑ No

If "Yes," please include information about vendors and providers, and the services they offered:

No response

Total EEF Expenditures for 2022–23

Total EEF Allocation

$ 23,989.00

Previously Reported (2021–22) Expenditures:

$ 0.00

Remaining EEF Funds:

$ 23,989.00

Total EEF Expenditures for 2022–23

Fund Category Category's Total Expenditures

Professional Learning Supplies $ 8,345.07

Coaching and Mentoring $ 8,025.00

Standards-Aligned Instruction $ 0.00

Pupil Reengagement $ 1,000.00

Pupil Wellbeing $ 0.00

Positive School Climate $ 0.00

Inclusive Practices $ 0.00

English Learner Programs $ 0.00

Professional Learning Networks $ 0.00

Ethnic Studies $ 0.00

Early Childhood Development $ 0.00

Teacher Retention Strategies $ 0.00

Total Reported 2022–23 Expenditures $ 17,370.07

If this LEA's Total Reported 2022–23 Expenditures value is $0 (the above total), please provide narrative details as to why and when
funds will be spent:
No response

Electronic Signature

Signature by Authorizing Official

The authorizing official should type their name in the field below, which will serve as a signature that certifies agreement with this statement:

I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information in this application is correct and complete. I support the proposed project
and commit my organization to completing all of the tasks and activities that are described in the application.

Authorizing Official's Full Name: Geoffrey Frankl



Questions: Educator Effectiveness Funds 2021−2026 | EEF2021@cde.ca.gov | 916-445-7331

California Department of Education
1430 N Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Web Pol icy

mailto:Educator%20Effectiveness%20Funds%202021%e2%88%922026%3cEEF2021@cde.ca.gov%3e?subject=Educator%20Effectiveness%20Fund%20(EEF)%20Survey
https://www.cde.ca.gov/re/di/ws/webpolicy.asp

